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Hi Phil

Thanks for the emails, | can confirm | have the letter and plans, they are with our technical team
to be added to the file.

| am chasing consultation responses at the moment. The responses that have been received are
attached and listed below:

® Parish Council

® ||FA

® Historic England

® Thames Valley Police

® Archaeology

® National Highways

® Thames Water

® (Colne Valley Regional Park

® Heathrow

There are still some fundamental consultation responses outstanding and | am chasing these.
Notably | am awaiting comments from our Planning Policy Colleagues, Highways, Urban Design
and Environmental Quality.

Regards
Alex

Alex Harrison

Principal Planning Officer
Planning and Transport
Slough Borough Council
Observatory House

25 Windsor Road

Slough SL1 2EJ.

Tel: 07749 708384


mailto:Alex.Harrison@slough.gov.uk
mailto:philip.murphy@quod.com
mailto:laura.field@quod.com
mailto:Daniel.Ray@slough.gov.uk
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President: Rt.Hon. the Lord Randall of Uxbridge Kt.PC.

Planning Department
Slough Borough Council
Observatory House

25 Windsor Road
Slough SL1 2EL

5t March 2025

Dear Sir/Madam

P/10076/013 Poyle data centre and battery storage proposals

This response is from and behalf of The Colne Valley Regional Park

The Colne Valley Regional Park was founded
in 1965 when local authorities — including
Bucks County Council — showed great
foresight in agreeing to work together to
preserve and enhance this precious area for
recreation and nature conservation.

It is supported by nearly 100 member
organisations including local authorities,
businesses, residents’ associations,
environmental charities and user groups.
Groundwork South acts as the Park’s
managing agent.

The Colne Valley Regional Park has six
objectives:

https://www.colnevalleypark.org.uk/whats-
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Colne Valley Park Trust
Charity Registration Number: 1181303
Colne Valley Park Community Interest Company
A company limited by guarantee. Registered in England. Company No. 08131867

Registered Office: c/o Colne Valley Park Visitor Centre, Denham Court Drive, Denham,
Buckinghamshire, UB9 5PG
www.colnevalleypark.org.uk
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President: Rt.Hon. the Lord Randall of Uxbridge Kt.PC.

Landscape

The Colne Valley Regional Park (CVRP) covers six local planning authorities. As a result, the
valley is rarely, if ever, considered at a landscape scale.

The creation of a Green Infrastructure Strategy https://www.colnevalleypark.org.uk/green-
infrastructure-strategy-downloads/ for the Colne Valley Regional Park aims to bring the green
and blue on the map to the forefront of planning policy and decisions, and feature the
landscape of the Valley as a whole, rather than from the parochial perspective of its various
council boundaries.

These boundaries are an administrative convenience — they don’t exist as real barriers to
people and wildlife. The Crane Valley has been added to this strategy to provide a truly
landscape-scale picture of the area.

This cross-border approach is entirely consistent with Green Belt policy in the National
Planning Policy Framework.

The Colne Valley Regional Park is a Community Trust funded by local authorities and
donations from corporate sponsors and members of the public.

These comments from the CVRP recognise that data centres are now categorised as critical
infrastructure, however the development should comply with Policies CG1 and CG9 of the
Local plan. Although there is some existing development on part of the site, most of the site
is undeveloped. The Green Belt is this location makes a considerable contribution to the
separation between settlements - a key objective of the Green Belt.

In addition, the impact on the Arthur Jacob Local Nature Reserve and the Poyle Poplars
Community Woodland both owned and managed by RBW&M as well as the Poyle Channel
and Colne Brook should be fully assessed for potential biodiversity impacts.

The Colne Valley Regional Park welcomes the proposed ROW to Arthur Jacobs Nature reserve.

The significant enhancements to the landscaping and proposed pedestrian and cycle
connectivity to the site is welcomed. Although it should be recognised that the landscaping
will take years to be effective.

Concerns

Development will be alongside the Poyle channel and will require a sufficient buffer zone
following EA advice. Do the ditches also need to comply? There is potential for pollution
impacts particularly during construction. Will the data centre need to use the river water for
cooling purposes? Or will it catch rain water for cooling purposes? Is water to be returned
into the river —if so, any increase in temperature will have a negative effect on fish.

Colne Valley Park Trust
Charity Registration Number: 1181303
Colne Valley Park Community Interest Company
A company limited by guarantee. Registered in England. Company No. 08131867

Registered Office: c/o Colne Valley Park Visitor Centre, Denham Court Drive, Denham,
Buckinghamshire, UB9 5PG
www.colnevalleypark.org.uk
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President: Rt.Hon. the Lord Randall of Uxbridge Kt.PC.

Landscape and visual assessment. The building is proposed to be at least 23m high. These
locations below, all publicly accessible, are vulnerable views that should be taken account of.
It is not clear from the LVIA that these locations have been taken into account.

e high points at Harmondsworth Moor Country Park

e high points in the T5 Colne Valley Mitigation land

e Staines Moor (not enclosed by trees so has many far-reaching views)
e Causeway across Staines Reservoir

e Coopers Hill, Runneymede

¢ Sailing Club, Queen Mother Reservoir

e Colne Valley Trail as it crosses the M4

Yours sincerely
J. Griffin

Jane Griffin
Trustee

Colne Valley Park Trust
Charity Registration Number: 1181303
Colne Valley Park Community Interest Company
A company limited by guarantee. Registered in England. Company No. 08131867

Registered Office: c/o Colne Valley Park Visitor Centre, Denham Court Drive, Denham,
Buckinghamshire, UB9 5PG
www.colnevalleypark.org.uk
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Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council

Colnbrook With Poyle Parish Council
Parish Office

Colnbrook Village Hall

Vicarage Way

Colnbrook

SL3 ORF

Email: clerk@colnbrookwithpoyle-pc.gov.uk

BY EMAIL ONLY:alex.harrison@slough.gov.uk 20" February 2025

Dear Mr. Harrison,

RE: P/10076/013 — P/10076/013 — Land at Manor Farm and land north of Wraysbury Reservoir, Slough. Demolition of
existing buildings and redevelopment to comprise a Data Centre (Use Class B8) and Battery Energy Storage System
(BESS) with ancillary substation, offices, associated plant, emergency backup generators and associated fuel storage,
landscaping, sustainable drainage systems, car and cycle parking, and new and amended vehicular and emergency
access from Poyle Road and other associated works.

Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council have considered the application above in detail and wish to make the following
comments:

The application site would appear to be set back from the road, and with appropriate tree and vegetation planting, would
be less visible from the road. The parish council welcomes reduction of vista impact from Poyle Road and endeavours from
the applicant to reduce the overall impact of the development with such mitigations, including any such biodiversity net
gains which the applicant is willing to implement. However, we would like planting to be increased to reduce any potential
noise from the site and to completely mitigate any visual impact on vistas from Poyle Road.

The parish council also notes the applicants wish to implement access through to the Arthur Jacob Nature Reserve from
Poyle which will increase connectivity for pedestrians and cyclists in the area which is welcomed alongside additional tree
and vegetation planting.

However, with the nature of the application for a data site, we understand that there will be a downward trajectory of water
pressure and electricity supply to our residents which is of concern. We would like Slough Borough Council to condition any
approvals to this application with a s106 term to ensure that residents are not unduly encumbered with poor water pressure
and electricity due to the approval of the application.

We also have concerns about traffic flows from Junction 14 of the M25, and would like appropriate traffic safety measures
be conditioned should the application be approved.

In summary, Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council support the application in principle, subject to our comments above. |
would be grateful if you could consider our comments when compiling your case officer’s report.

Kind regards,

Julie Flenley
Locum Clerk to Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council



mailto:clerk@colnbrookwithpoyle-pc.gov.uk

mailto:alex.harrison@slough.gov.uk
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		Local Planning Authority  

		Slough Borough Council  



		Application Reference  

		P/10076/013



		Proposal

		Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to comprise a Data Centre (Use Class B8) and Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) with ancillary substation, offices, associated plant, emergency backup generators and associated fuel storage, landscaping, sustainable drainage systems, car and cycle parking, and new and amended vehicular and emergency access from Poyle Road and other associated works.



		Location  

		Land at Manor Farm and land north of Wraysbury Reservoir, Slough



		Response Date  

		04/02/2025

		  Initials

		  SH







Dear Alex, 

Thank you for consulting us on the above planning application.   

Having reviewed the applicant’s submitted details located within:  

1. P/10076/013(006) FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT AND DRAINAGE STRATEGY REPORT

1. P/10076/013(002) DRAWINGS/PLANS



We would advise that there is sufficient information available to comment on the acceptability of the proposed surface water drainage scheme for the proposed development.  

We consider that if the following planning conditions are included as set out below, the impacts of surface water drainage will have been adequately addressed at this stage. Without these conditions, the proposed development on this site may pose an unacceptable risk of flooding.



SuDS As Built and Maintenance Details



Prior to first occupation, a record of the installed SuDS and site wide drainage scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for deposit with the Lead Local Flood Authority Asset Register. The details shall include:



(a) As built plans in both .pdf and .shp file format;

(b) Photographs to document each key stage of the drainage system when installed on site;

(c) Photographs to document the completed installation of the drainage structures on site;

(d) The name and contact details of any appointed management company information.



Informative



Please note that the comment on the acceptability covers only submissions for the proposed surface water drainage scheme for the development.  

We ask to be re-consulted on this requested surface water drainage information. We will provide you with bespoke on formal re-consultation. 

Yours Faithfully,  

Shada Hasan

Flood Risk Officer

Slough Borough Council








THAMES VALLEY Daniel Washington C2010
POLICE Designing Out Crime Officer

Thames Valley Police
Headquarters South
Oxford Road
Kidlington

OX5 2NX

04 February 2025

Reference: P/10076/013
Location: Land at Manor Farm and land north of Wraysbury Reservoir,
Slough

Dear Alex,

Thank you for consulting Thames Valley Police in relation to the above planning application.
| have reviewed the submitted documents and crime statistics for the area and the following
comments are provided to ensure the application meets the requirements of;

J The National Planning Policy Framework 2024 paragraph 96(b); which states that
Planning policies and decisions should aim to achieve healthy, inclusive and safe
places which are safe and accessible, so that crime and disorder, and the fear of
crime, do not undermine the quality of life or community cohesion...

J The National Planning Policy Framework 2024, paragraph 135(f) which states
that “Planning policies and decisions should ensure that developments create
places that are safe, inclusive and accessible... and where crime and disorder, and
the fear of crime, do not undermine the quality of life or community cohesion
and resilience”.

It is noted that there are a number of references within the submitted Design and Access
Statement: Security (Security Statement) to advice and guidance provided to the applicant
by the Metropolitan Police DOCO. It should be noted that the site falls within the area
covered by Thames Valley Police (TVP) and to date we have not had any discussions with the
applicant on the proposed development. We therefore request that TVP is consulted in any
future discussions on security, as referred to in the Security Statement.

It is assumed that the Design and Access Statement (DAS) and Security Statement will be
listed as approved documents should planning permission be approved, requiring
development to proceed in accordance with them. This will ensure that the security
measures proposed are implemented and security strategies taken forward.

Whilst the contents of the DAS, Security Statement and the proposed site plan are noted, |
still have a number of comments/queries which | request are addressed prior to
determination:
e With regards to physical security, the site plan refers to a 3m high security fence.
However, | could not find any detail of the fence or reference to the proposed

PROTECTING OUR COMMUNITIES






security standard. It is recommended that the fence is to a minimum of LPS 1175
SR2 or equivalent and the applicant may consider a higher specification for this type
and scale of development. Entrance gates should be to the same height and security
specification as the perimeter fencing. The entrance gates (or additional security
features at the entrances) and barriers should also provide hostile vehicle mitigation
and be to PAS 68 (Vehicle Security Barriers).

e |tis noted that a vehicle barrier is proposed on the estate road leading down to the
Battery Yard. However, from the submitted information, | am not clear why the
vehicle barrier is located where it is, how it would be operated, and how it is
monitored. This may be more appropriately located closer to the security gate
entrance.

e |am also not clear on the proposals for the emergency access into the Battery Yard
part of the site from the roundabout on Poyle Road. To avoid unwarranted access,
additional gates may be required closer to the junction to clearly define the access
road as private space.

e Landscaping proposals should ensure that there are no trees (or other features)
which could provide a climbing aid over the security fencing.

e With regards to proposed materials, laminate glazing should be considered for the
building. This not only delays forced entry, but also from a counter terrorism
perspective, the use of laminated glazing is recommended for new buildings as 95%
of all injuries in a blast are caused by flying glass. In addition to limiting injury to
those within a building and members of the public outside, laminated glass can also
reduce the amount of time during which a building may need to be closed for repair
in the event of a blast.

The above comments are made on behalf of Thames Valley Police and relate to designing
out crime only. | hope that you find these comments of assistance. If you have any queries

relating to crime prevention design, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours Sincerely,

Dan Washington | Designing Out Crime Officer

PROTECTING OUR COMMUNITIES







KSHIRE
OLOGY

Berkshire Record Office
9 Coley Avenue
Reading

RG1 6AF

BER
ARCHAE

& 0118937 5976

E-Mail: info@berkshirearchaeology.org.uk

4th February 2025

Planning CONSULTATION RESPONSE
Application P/10076/013 Land at Manor Farm and land north of Wraysbury Reservoir, Slough

Thank you for consulting Berkshire Archaeology regarding the above application. Berkshire
Archaeology is part of Reading Borough Council’s Museum and Town Hall Services and provides
historic environment advice to the five unitary authorities of Bracknell Forest Council, Reading
Borough Council, Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, Slough Borough Council and
Wokingham Borough Council. This response relates solely to buried archaeological heritage, the
Council’s Conservation Officer should be consulted for any matters relating to the historic built
environment.

There are potential archaeological implications with this proposed development as demonstrated by
Berkshire Archaeology’s Historic Environment Record and the Desk-Based Assessment submitted
with the application. The site lies in an area which has been subjected to extensive quarrying and
landfill, and the southern battery storage site has no remaining potential, however the east and
northeastern areas of the data storage area are outside the mapped extraction area and may still
have potential for archaeology.

The site lies close to the nationally important Neolithic settlement and ceremonial site at Horton, in a
landscape known to have seen extensive Prehistoric activity from the Mesolithic to Iron Age. A late-
Iron Age settlement site, near Berkyn Manor Farm, lies ¢.300m west of the development site whilst
crop marks, now destroyed by quarrying have been recorded in the wider area. The desk-based
assessment has assessed the later Prehistoric potential as moderate, and also noted that a
conjectural Roman road has been suggested to run through the site, although this has not been
evidenced as yet.

In addition the northern data storage site lies adjacent to the Medieval manor at Poyle evidenced
¢.50m to the north. Currently it has not been established if this activity extended south of the Poyle
channel, however the possibility should be considered.

As shown, the application site falls within an area of archaeological significance and archaeological
remains may be damaged by ground disturbance for the proposed development. It is therefore
recommended that the following condition is applied, should permission be granted, in order to
mitigate the impacts of development. This is in accordance with Paragraph 218 of the NPPF(2025)
which states that local planning authorities should ‘require developers to record and advance
understanding of the significance of any heritage assets to be lost (wholly or in part) in a manner
proportionate to their importance and the impact, and to make this evidence (and any archive
generated) publicly accessible’.

Berkshire Archaeology
An Archaeological Service for: Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead, Reading Borough Council, Slough Borough Council,
Wokingham Borough Council & Bracknell Forest Council





Condition:

A) No development shall take place/commence until a programme of archaeological work,
including a Written Scheme of Investigation (WSI) has been submitted to, and approved
by, the local planning authority in writing.

The WSI shall include an assessment of significance and research questions; and:

The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording

The programme for post investigation assessment

Provision to be made for analysis of the site investigation and recording

Provision to be made for publication and dissemination of the analysis and records of the

site investigation

5. Provision to be made for archive deposition of the analysis and records of the site
investigation

6. Nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation to undertake the works set out

within the WSI.

el S

B) The Development shall take place in accordance with the WSI approved under condition (A).

The development shall not be occupied until the site investigation and post investigation assessment
has been completed in accordance with the programme set out in the WSI approved under condition
(A) and the provision made for analysis, publication and dissemination of results and archive
deposition has been secured.

Reason:

The site lies in an area of archaeological potential, particularly for, but not limited to, Prehistoric and
Medieval remains. The potential impacts of the development can be mitigated through a programme
of archaeological work. This is in accordance with national and local plan policy.

Due to previous extraction and landfill the battery storage southern area can be excluded from this
advice, however some areas in the east of the northern data storage site are identified as having
remaining potential, which should be explored.

In view of the nature and scale of the development and the low likelihood of the potential archaeology,
should it exist, meriting preservation in situ, field evaluation through trial trenching would represent
an appropriate initial phase of work in order to determine the archaeological potential, levels of
previous truncation, and the need for any further phases of work.

Berkshire Archaeology would be pleased to discuss the approach with the applicant, or their
archaeological consultant, should permission be granted. If the applicant can demonstrate previous
widespread impact on below ground deposits which specifically affects the archaeological potential,
then this advice can be reviewed.

Linden Ellicott
Archaeology Officer

Berkshire Archaeology
An Archaeological Service for: Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead, Reading Borough Council, Slough Borough Council,
Wokingham Borough Council & Bracknell Forest Council






national
highways

National Highways Planning Response (NHPR 25-01)
Formal Recommendation to an Application for Planning Permission

From: Michelle Berrington (Head of Planning & Development)
Operations Directorate
South East Region
National Highways
PlanningSE @nationalhighways.co.uk

To: Slough Borough Council (FAO Alex Harrison)
Alex.harrison@slough.gov.uk

CC: transportplanning@dft.gov.uk
spatialplanning@nationalhighways.co.uk

Council's Reference: P/10076/013
Location: Land at Manor Farm and land north of Wraysbury Reservoir, Slough

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to comprise a Data
Centre (Use Class B8) and Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) with ancillary
substation, offices, associated plant, emergency backup generators and associated
fuel storage, landscaping, sustainable drainage systems, car and cycle parking, and
new and amended vehicular and emergency access from Poyle Road and other
associated works.

National Highways Ref: NH/25/09536

Referring to the consultation on a planning application dated 14" January referenced
above, in the vicinity of the M25 that forms part of the Strategic Road Network, notice
is hereby given that National Highways’ formal recommendation is that we:

' o bjection { )

b) recommend that conditions should be attached to any planning
permission that may be granted (see Annex A — National Highways
recommended Planning Conditions & reasons);

National Highways Planning Response (NHPR 25-01) January 2025
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Highways Act 1980 Section 175B is not relevant to this application.!

This represents National Highways’ formal recommendation and is copied to the
Department for Transport as per the terms of our Licence.

Should the Local Planning Authority propose not to determine the application in
accordance with this recommendation they are required to consult the Secretary of
State for Transport, as set out in the Town and Country Planning (Development
Affecting Trunk Roads) Direction 2018, via transportplanning@dft.gov.uk and may not
determine the application until the consultation process is complete.

The Local Planning Authority must also copy any consultation under the 2018
Direction to PlanningSE @nationalhighways.co.uk.

This response and all comments outlined herein are made in respect of planning
matters only in National Highways’ position as a statutory planning consultee, and
does not confer any proprietary rights nor amount to the giving or refusal of consent,
assent, approval, or awareness of or by National Highways in or of any other aspects
or matters (including, but not limited to, the use of property belonging to National
Highways). If anyone wishes for National Highways to consider any aspects which do
not relate to planning submissions, they should call our contact centre on 0300 123
5000.

Signature: N h\) Date: 4 February 2025

Name: Nigel Walkden Position: Assistant Spatial Planner

National Highways: Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ

1 Where relevant, further information will be provided within Annex A.

National Highways Planning Response (NHPR 25-01) January 2025




https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/745435/180223__TC_Planning_Development_on_the_Trunk_Road_Direction.pdf

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/745435/180223__TC_Planning_Development_on_the_Trunk_Road_Direction.pdf
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Annex A National Highways’ assessment of the proposed development

National Highways has been appointed by the Secretary of State for Transport as a
strategic highway company under the provisions of the Infrastructure Act 2015 and is
the highway authority, traffic authority and street authority for the Strategic Road
Network (SRN). The SRN is a critical national asset and as such we work to ensure
that it operates and is managed in the public interest, both in respect of current
activities and needs as well as in providing effective stewardship of its long-term
operation and integrity.

We will be concerned with proposals that have the potential to impact on the safe and
efficient operation of the strategic road network, in this case the M25 at Junction 14.

We have examined the documentation related to transport only given the distance of
the development from the SRN. The transport statement contains details of trip
generation during peak hours for the existing use (observed transport surveys, June
2024), and for the proposed use. Alongside the trip distribution for both existing and
proposed uses we are content that the net trips with the development proposals to and
from M25 Junction 15 do not warrant further assessment being at worst similar to
existing trips and trip patterns.

Additionally, we are content with the assessment of the battery storage trip generation
for HGVs and construction workers during construction. This will similarly be less than
extant trips through Junction 15. We are also content with the assumptions on staff
trips for the battery storage facilities in the operational phase once constructed.

The assessment of HGVs during construction is satisfactory at the present time that
looks at the number of vehicles required over the construction period and on a day to
day basis. While vehicle numbers do not raise any concerns, it is recognised that
vehicle types may vary from those considered within the transport statement. We
would therefore require more detailed consideration as part of a construction traffic
management plan prior to commencement of works on the site to include any
requirement for wide loads as part of the assessment.

We have considered the electricity supply requirements for the site and are content
that the application includes no physical modifications to the existing power supply
network in the vicinity of the SRN (M25 and M4).

Given the strategic nature of the development we would welcome the opportunity to
remain engaged should further dialogue be required with us as the application

progresses and thereafter.

Recommended Conditions:

National Highways Planning Response (NHPR 25-01) January 2025





Prior to the commencement of development, a Construction Traffic Management Plan
shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in consultation
with the highway authority for the M25 and M4 motorways and subsequently
implemented as approved.

Reason: In the interest of the safe and efficient operation of the strategic road

Network and the management of any risks posed by traffic during the construction
period.

Standing advice to the local planning authority

The Climate Change Committee’s 2022 Report to Parliament notes that for the UK to
achieve net zero carbon status by 2050, action is needed to support a modal shift
away from car travel. The NPPF supports this position, with paragraphs 77 and 110
prescribing that significant development should offer a genuine choice of transport
modes, while paragraphs 109 and 115 advise that appropriate opportunities to
promote walking, cycling and public transport should be taken up as part of a vision-
led approach.

Moreover, the carbon reduction hierarchy (avoid-switch-improve) as set out in clause
4.3 of PAS2080:2023 promotes approaches and measures to minimise resource
consumption and thereby reduce carbon emissions.

These considerations should be weighed alongside any relevant Local Plan policies

to ensure that planning decisions are in line with the necessary transition to net zero
carbon.

National Highways Planning Response (NHPR 25-01) January 2025



https://www.theccc.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/Progress-in-reducing-emissions-2022-Report-to-Parliament.pdf




FW: 3rd Party Planning Application - P/10076/013

		From

		_Planning

		To

		Alex Harrison

		Recipients

		Alex.Harrison@slough.gov.uk



Hi Alex,



FYI



Owen Hogg,  Technical Support Officer



Slough Planning & Building Control

Slough Borough Council

Observatory House

25 Windsor Road

Slough

SL1 2EL





-----Original Message-----

From: BCTAdmin@thameswater.co.uk <BCTAdmin@thameswater.co.uk>

Sent: Thursday, January 30, 2025 10:43 AM

To: _Planning <_planning@Slough.Gov.uk>

Subject: 3rd Party Planning Application - P/10076/013



Slough Borough Council                                                Our DTS Ref: 78395

Planning Department                                                   Your Ref: P/10076/013

Town Hall Bath Road

Slough

Berks

SL1 3UQ



30 January 2025



Dear Sir/Madam



Re: LAND AT MANOR FARM AND, LAND NORTH OF WRAYSBURY RESERVOIR, POYLE, SLOUGH, SL3 0BL





Waste Comments

With regard to SURFACE WATER drainage, Thames Water would advise that if the developer follows the sequential approach to the disposal of surface water we would have no objection.  Management of surface water from new developments should follow Policy SI 13 Sustainable drainage of the London Plan 2021.  Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required.  Should you require further information please refer to our website. https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/Mb_-C79P4Sm9OlXF8fWUoq4om?domain=gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com



Thames Water would recommend that petrol / oil interceptors be fitted in all car parking/washing/repair facilities. Failure to enforce the effective use of petrol / oil interceptors could result in oil-polluted discharges entering local watercourses.



With the information provided, Thames Water has been unable to determine the combined waste water infrastructure needs of this application. As such, Thames Water request that the following condition be added to any planning permission. "No development shall be occupied until confirmation has been provided that either:- 1. Combined waste water Capacity exists off site to serve the development,  or 2. A development and infrastructure phasing plan has been agreed with the Local Authority in consultation with Thames Water. Where a development and infrastructure phasing plan is agreed, no occupation shall take place other than in accordance with the agreed development and infrastructure phasing plan, or 3. All combined waste water network upgrades required to accommodate the additional flows from the development have been completed.  Reason - Network reinforcement works may be required to accommodate the proposed development.  Any reinforcement works identified will be necessary in order to avoid sewage flooding and/or potential pollution incidents. The developer can request information to support the discharge of this condition by visiting the Thames Water website at https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/mG4MC83Q4ujx715C1hXUyzpAJ?domain=thameswater.co.uk.  Should the Local Planning Authority consider the above recommendation inappropriate or are unable to include it in the decision notice, it is important that the Local Planning Authority liaises with Thames Water Development Planning Department (e-mail: devcon.team@thameswater.co.uk) prior to the planning application approval



There are public sewers crossing or close to your development. If you're planning significant work near our sewers, it's important that you minimize the risk of damage. We'll need to check that your development doesn't limit repair or maintenance activities, or inhibit the services we provide in any other way. The applicant is advised to read our guide working near or diverting our pipes. https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/vIZ-C9904SmP5QWF3iOUqyOs0?domain=gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com



The proposed development is located within 20m of a Thames Water Sewage Pumping Station. Given the nature of the function of the pumping station and the close proximity of the proposed development to the pumping station we consider that any occupied premises should be located at least 20m away from the pumping station as highlighted as best practice in our Codes for Adoption . The amenity of those that will occupy new development must be a consideration to be taken into account in determining the application as set out in the National planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 at paragraphs 170 and 180. Given the close proximity of the proposed development to the pumping station we consider that it is likely that amenity will be impacted and therefore object. Not with standing this objection, in the event that the Local Planning Authority resolve to grant planning permission for the development, we would request that the following informative is attached to the planning permission: "The proposed development is located within 20m of a Thames Water Sewage Pumping Station and this is contrary to best practice set out in Codes for Adoption (https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/OZxyC08GQT2lRVXFWsgU9qZoJ?domain=gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com). Future occupiers of the development should be made aware that they could periodically experience adverse amenity impacts from the pumping station in the form of odour; light; vibration and/or noise."





Water Comments

Following initial investigations, Thames Water has identified an inability of the existing water network infrastructure to accommodate the needs of this development proposal. As such Thames Water request that the following condition be added to any planning permission. No development shall be occupied until confirmation has been provided that either:- all water network upgrades required to accommodate the additional demand to serve the development have been completed; or - a development and infrastructure phasing plan has been agreed with Thames Water to allow development to be occupied. Where a development and infrastructure phasing plan is agreed no occupation shall take place other than in accordance with the agreed development and infrastructure phasing plan. Reason - The development may lead to no / low water pressure and network reinforcement works are anticipated to be necessary to ensure that sufficient capacity is made available to accommodate additional demand anticipated from the new development" The developer can request information to support the discharge of this condition by visiting the Thames Water website at https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/mG4MC83Q4ujx715C1hXUyzpAJ?domain=thameswater.co.uk. Should the Local Planning Authority consider the above recommendation inappropriate or are unable to include it in the decision notice, it is important that the Local Planning Authority liaises with Thames Water Development Planning Department (e-mail: devcon.team@thameswater.co.uk) prior to the planning application approval. Please note, under section 55 of the Water Industry Act 1991, Thames Water does not have a duty to provide non-domestic supplies of water. This requests falls into this category and we are happy to continue exploring the possibility of supplying but cannot guarantee anything at this stage. Further investigation will be required to ensure this request does not have a detrimental impact on our existing customers. If a provision of supply can be offered following this, we will need to discuss timescales, costs and any mitigation measures that can be introduced to minimise the impact.









Yours faithfully

Development Planning Department



Development Planning,

Thames Water,

Maple Lodge STW,

Denham Way,

Rickmansworth,

WD3 9SQ

Tel:020 3577 9998

Email: devcon.team@thameswater.co.uk







This is an automated email, please do not reply to the sender. If you wish to reply to this email, send to devcon.team@thameswater.co.uk Visit us online https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/hod_CgpmzTlnL91cEtWU4fT24?domain=gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com , follow us on twitter https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/r9rACjYpDTjk784CnuvUmb4Po?domain=gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com or find us on https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/r4k0Ck2qEsnZM9yfkCvUGmjHa?domain=gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com. We’re happy to help you 24/7.



Thames Water Limited (company number 2366623) and Thames Water Utilities Limited (company number 2366661) are companies registered in England and Wales, both are registered at Clearwater Court, Vastern Road, Reading, Berkshire RG1 8DB. This email is confidential and is intended only for the use of the person it was sent to. Any views or opinions in this email are those of the author and don’t necessarily represent those of Thames Water Limited or its subsidiaries. If you aren’t the intended recipient of this email, please don’t copy, use, forward or disclose its contents to any other person – please destroy and delete the message and any attachments from your system.




Classification: Public

Heathrow
Making every journey better

Heathrow Airport Limited

Slough Borough Council Airside Operations Facility

Development Management Team Hounslow, Middlesex TW6 2GW
Planning & Transport Department Tel: +44(0) 208 757 0887
By email Email: Safeguarding@baa.com
21/01/25

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Planning Application No. P/10076/013

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to comprise a Data Centre (Use Class B8) and
Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) with ancillary substation, offices, associated plant, emergency
backup generators and associated fuel storage, landscaping, sustainable drainage systems, car and
cycle parking, and new and amended vehicular and emergency access from Poyle Road and other
associated works.

Location: Land at Manor Farm and land north of Wraysbury Reservoir, Slough.

Our Ref: LHR6138

We refer to your email dated 14/01/25, received in this office on the same day.

The proposed development has been examined from an aerodrome safeguarding perspective and could
conflict with safeguarding criteria unless any planning permission granted is subject to the conditions
detailed below:

Submission of a Bird Hazard Management Plan

Development shall not commence until a Bird Hazard Management Plan has been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The submitted plan shall include details of:

- Management of any flat/shallow pitched/green roofs on buildings within the site which may be
attractive to nesting, roosting and “loafing” birds. The management plan shall comply with CAST
Advice Note 3 ‘Wildlife Hazards Around Aerodromes’.

The Bird Hazard Management Plan shall be implemented as approved and shall remain in force for the
life of the buildings. No subsequent alterations to the plan are to take place unless first submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: It is necessary to manage the flat roofs to minimise its attractiveness to birds which could
endanger the safe movement of aircraft and the operation of Heathrow Airport.

Information

The Bird Hazard Management Plan must ensure that flat/shallow pitched roofs be constructed to allow
access to all areas by foot using permanent fixed access stairs ladders or similar. The owner/occupier must
not allow gulls, to nest, roost or loaf on the building. Checks must be made weekly or sooner if bird activity
dictates, during the breeding season. Outside of the breeding season gull activity must be monitored and
the roof checked regularly to ensure that gulls do not utilise the roof. Any gulls found nesting, roosting
or loafing must be dispersed by the owner/occupier when detected or when requested by Heathrow
Airside Operations staff. In some instances, it may be necessary to contact Heathrow Airside Operations

Heathrow Airport Limited Registered in England No: 1991017 Registered Office: The Compass Centre, Nelson Road, Hounslow, Middlesex TW6 2GW
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staff before bird dispersal takes place. The owner/occupier must remove any nests or eggs found on the
roof. The breeding season for gulls typically runs from March to June. The owner/occupier must obtain
the appropriate licences where applicable from Natural England before the removal of nests and eggs

Submission of a Glint & Glare Assessment

No solar panels shall be installed until a glint and glare assessment has been submitted to and approved
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No subsequent alterations to the approved scheme are to take
place unless submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the development does not endanger the safe movement of aircraft or the operation
of Heathrow Airport. The airport requires a glint and glare assessment to be completed to determine the
full impact on Air Traffic Control Tower and pilots approaching the airport.

Pluming Venting

If Pluming venting of hot air/gases are proposed as part of this development, Heathrow Airport will
require evidence of an Operational Assessment of the Proposed Plume Rise to show that this will not
impact aircraft operations.

Reason: To ensure the development does not endanger the safe movement of aircraft or the operation
of Heathrow Airport.

We will need to object to these proposals unless the above-mentioned conditions are applied to any
planning permission.

We would also make the following observation:

Cranes

Due to the site being within 6km of Heathrow Airport the crane operator is required to submit all crane
details such as maximum height, operating radius, name, and phone number of site manager along with
installation and dismantling dates to the CAA Airspace Coordination and Obstacle Management Service
(ACOMS) system.

For notification, please follow the link via CAA website:
Crane nofification | Civil Aviation Authority (caa.co.uk)

Once crane notification has been received from the CAA, Heathrow Works Approval Team will assess
and issue the necessary crane permit. No cranes should operate on site until a crane permit has been
issued.

Specific CAA guidance for crane lighting/marking is given in CAP10964: Guidance to crane users on
the crane notification process and obstacle lighting and marking (caqa.co.uk)

Lighting

The development is close to the aerodrome and the approach to the runway. We draw attention to the
need to carefully design lighting proposals. This is further explained in Advice Note 2, ‘lighting’
(available at  http://www.aoa.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/Advice-Note-2-Lighting-
2016.p0df). Please note that the Air Navigation Order 2005, Article 135 grants the Civil Aviation Authority
power to serve notice to extinguish or screen lighting which may endanger aircraft.




https://www.caa.co.uk/Commercial-industry/Airspace/Event-and-obstacle-notification/Crane-notification/

https://publicapps.caa.co.uk/modalapplication.aspx?appid=11&mode=detail&id=5705

https://publicapps.caa.co.uk/modalapplication.aspx?appid=11&mode=detail&id=5705
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It is important that any conditions requested in this response are applied to a planning approval. Where
a Planning Authority proposes to grant permission against the advice of Heathrow Airport Ltd, or not to
attach conditions which Heathrow Airport Ltd has advised, it shall notify Heathrow Airport Ltd, and the
Civil Aviation Authority as specified in the Town & Country Planning (Safeguarded Aerodromes, Technical
Sites and Military Explosive Storage Areas) Direction 2002.

Yours sincerely

Simon Vince
For and on behalf of Heathrow Airport Limited






R Historic England
Sas 5

Mr Alex Harrison Direct Dial: 020 7973 3727
Slough Borough Council

Observatory House Our ref: W: P01587463

25 Windsor Road

Slough

Berkshire

SL1 2EL 24 January 2025

Dear Mr Harrison

T&CP (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015
& Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990

LAND AT MANOR FARM AND LAND NORTH OF WRAYSBURY RESERVOIR,
SLOUGH
Application No. P/10076/013

Thank you for your letter of 14 January 2025 regarding the above application for
planning permission.

Historic England provides advice when our engagement can add most value. In this
case we are not offering advice. This should not be interpreted as comment on the
merits of the application.

We suggest that you seek the views of your specialist conservation and archaeological
advisers. You may also find it helpful to refer to our published advice at
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/find/

It is not necessary to consult us on this application again, unless there are material
changes to the proposals. However, if you would like advice from us, please contact
us to explain your request.

Yours sincerely

Hanna Simmonds
Business Officer
E-mail: hanna.simmonds@historicengland.org.uk

v05/,

\“;M:&» & 4TH FLOOR, CANNON BRIDGE HOUSE, 25 DOWGATE HILL, LONDON EC4R 2YA
3 \é’ Telephone 020 7973 3700
7sap HistoricEngland.org.uk

Historic England is subject to both the Freedom of Information Act (2000) and Environmental Information Regulations (2004). Any
Information held by the organisation can be requested for release under this legislation.






Email: alex.harrison@slough.gov.uk

We have changed the way we tell you about planning applications in your area.
https://www.slough.gov.uk/planning/changes-planning-publicit

Data Protection:

Under the Data Protection Act 2018, we are required to gain your permission to keep personal
details for you. Slough Borough Council and its agents may share this information with
government and local authority departments and other authorised organisations for
administrative, statistical and research purposes. For further information please see Your

privacy.

Emailing personal details to this email address gives us your informed consent. If you have a

query in relation to fair processing, please email DataProtectionOfficer@slough.gov.uk

From: Phil Murphy <philip.murphy@quod.com>

Sent: Friday, March 7, 2025 1:42 PM

To: Alex Harrison <Alex.Harrison@slough.gov.uk>

Cc: Laura Field <laura.field@quod.com>; Daniel Ray <Daniel.Ray@slough.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: (LPA REF. P/10076/013) Clarifications Submission

Good afternoon Alex — | hope you have had a good week

| have not had a response to my previous emails below.

Could you please confirm the status of the application?

| would be very happy to arrange a call to chat through — let me know dates/times convenient for you.

Many thanks
Phil

Phil Murphy
Senior Director
07834 451 529

www.quod.com

From: Phil Murphy

Sent: 03 March 2025 11:23

To: Alex Harrison <Alex.Harrison@slough.gov.uk>

Cc: Laura Field <laura.field@guod.com>; Daniel Ray <Daniel.Ray@slough.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: (LPA REF. P/10076/013) Clarifications Submission

Hi Alex — I'm following up on my emails below. Can you confirm you were able to access the material
issued on 25/2 ok?

I note that there are no responses from statutory consultees on the online register. Can you confirm
what responses you have received?


mailto:alex.harrison@slough.gov.uk
https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/DdVjClRrGuoDBxwIgF5UzX6ax?domain=slough.gov.uk
https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/cLVTCmqvJS5Gmzou4H1URgIAm?domain=slough.gov.uk
https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/cLVTCmqvJS5Gmzou4H1URgIAm?domain=slough.gov.uk
mailto:DataProtectionOfficer@slough.gov.uk
https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/_eZ4CnRwKuGQJvZcPIrUJrE3_?domain=uk.content.exclaimer.net
https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/WbD-CpZyMszPjm0u3TpUGNfA9?domain=uk.content.exclaimer.net
mailto:Alex.Harrison@slough.gov.uk
mailto:laura.field@quod.com
mailto:Daniel.Ray@slough.gov.uk

Many thanks

Phil

From: Phil Murphy

Sent: 27 February 2025 08:35

To: Alex Harrison <Alex.Harrison@slough.gov.uk>

Cc: Laura Field <laura.field@guod.com>

Subject: RE: (LPA REF. P/10076/013) Clarifications Submission

Hi Alex

| thought I'd follow up on my email below to make sure you were able to access the information.
Would you be able to confirm receipt please?

Let me know if you'd like to arrange a meeting to chat through.

Many thanks

Phil

From: Phil Murphy <philip.murphy@gquod.com>

Sent: 25 February 2025 16:28

To: alex.harrison@slough.gov.uk

Cc: Phil Murphy <philip.murphy@guod.com>; Laura Field <laura.field@qguod.com>
Subject: (LPA REF. P/10076/013) Clarifications Submission

Dear Alex,

LAND AT MANOR FARM, POYLE ROAD, SLOUGH (LPA REF. P/10076/013)
Clarifications Submission

| write on behalf of our client, Manor Farm Propco Limited with regard to full planning application ref.
P/10076/013 in respect of a data centre and battery energy storage system development at Manor
Farm, Poyle Road, Slough.

This submission provides responses to queries raised in your email dated 10 February 2025, in
addition to public comments received.

Please see a covering letter and supporting information in the following link -
https://quod.egnyte.com/fl/zwMk9rzK9d

I would be grateful if you could provide confirmation of receipt and please do not hesitate to get in
contact with any queries.

Kind regards,
Phil

Phil Murphy
Senior Director
hilip.murph uod.com

=
[<]
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Disclaimer

This e-mail message and any attached file is the property of the sender and is sent in confidence to the
addressee only. Internet communications are not secure and Quod is not responsible for their abuse by
third parties, any alteration or corruption in transmission or for any loss or damage caused by a virus or
by any other means.

Quod Limited, company number: 07170188 (England).

Registered Office: 21 Soho Square, London, W1D 3QP

For our privacy policy go to http://www.quod.com/privacy-policy/

'Disclaimer: You should be aware that all e-mails received and sent by this Organisation
are subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and therefore may be disclosed to a
third party. (The information contained in this message or any of its attachments may be
privileged and confidential and intended for the exclusive use of the addressee). The views
expressed may not be official policy but the personal views of the originator. If you are not
the addressee any disclosure, reproduction, distribution, other dissemination or use of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this message in error please return it
to the originator and confirm that you have deleted all copies of it. All messages sent by
this organisation are checked for viruses using the latest antivirus products. This does not
guarantee a virus has not been transmitted. Please therefore ensure that you take your own
precautions for the detection and eradication of viruses.'
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https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/onwRCw0JWFLXDKEiLhlUJ17h7?domain=uk.content.exclaimer.net
https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/ZrG8Cx6KXFJK2k5SBilUyxOkQ?domain=quod.com/

